2005/2006 comparators and for the first six months of 2006/2007.  In the case of Countryside Agency
transactions and to a lesser extent Rural Development Service transactions inter-company transactions were
considered to determine whether they related to merged elements or the elements which did not transfer.

The three founding bodies had similar accounting policies therefore no adjustments have been required
to harmonise them.

1.2 Change of accounting policy

With effect from the 2006/2007 reporting period the FReM requires Non-Departmental Public Bodies (NDPB) to
account for grants and grants in aid received for revenue purposes as financing because they are regarded as
contributions from a controlling party which gives rise to a financial interest in the residual interest of NDPBs.
This is a change in accounting policy from earlier periods when such items were recorded as income. The
effect of this change on the 2005/2006 accounts and the impact of the change on the results of the current
year is shown below. Note there is no impact on the net liability position of Natural England as a result of this
change in policy:

At 31 March 2006 Impact of Adopting At 31 March 2006
(as previously stated) the new policy (restated)

£000 £000 £000

Net cost for 2005/2006 (171) (217,246) (217,417)
Revenue Reserve (17,693) 14,100 (3,593)
Revaluation Reserve 0 1,048 1,048
Government Grant Reserve 13,982 (13,982) 0
Capital Reserve 1,166 (1,166) 0

66

At 31 March 2007 Impact of Adopting At 31 March 2007
(without applying the new policy) the new policy (applying the new policy)

£000 £000 £000

Net cost for 2006/2007 (19,400) (204,409) (223,809)
Revenue Reserve (33,351) 8,729 (24,622)
Revaluation Reserve 0 682 682
Government Grant Reserve 8,004 (8,004) 0
Capital Reserve 1,407 (1,407) 0

1.3 Going concern

Although the balance sheet is negative it is appropriate to treat Natural England as a going concern as its
activities are funded by Defra.  Due to the fact that a number of large charges were levied in late March and
therefore not paid during 2006/2007 the balance sheet carries a large negative number in anticipation of the
funding to cover these late charges when they are paid in 2007/2008.  The late charges arose as a
consequence of a four month spending moratorium and the merger during the year of a large number of
activities concluded at the very end of March.  These activities were not paid for until April and therefore the